## File No. MoES/29/28/2018-RTI Government of India Ministry of Earth Sciences

Prithvi Bhawan, IMD Campus, Lodhi Road, New Delhi. Dated 11/06/2018.

To,

AXIS Infoline Pvt. Ltd., H. P. Sinha) Authorised Signatory, H.O.: 196/16B, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Ramesh Market, East of Kailash, New Delhi, Pin-110065

Subject: Information sought by AXIS Infoline Pvt. Ltd., H. P. Sinha) Authorised Signatory, H.O.: 196/16B, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Ramesh Market, East of Kailash, New Delhi, Pin-110065 dated 18/05/2018) for non payment of long pending bills under RTI Act.

Madam,

Kindly refer to your RTI application dated 18/05/2018 on the above mentioned subject.

2. The reply provided by the concerned officer vide letter No. Pr.AO/MoES/Admn/RTI/2018-19/370 dated 8/6/201 is enclosed herewith.

3. An appeal, if any, against this reply may be made to the Appellate Authority of the Ministry, at the following address within 30 days of the receipt of the letter.

Shri Rishi Kumar, Director /FAA. Ministry of Earth Sciences, Prithvi Bhawan, IMD Campus, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.

Encl. As above

Yours faithfully,

Haque)

Central Public Information Officer & Scientist 'C' Tel. No. 24669521.

Copy for information to:-

- 1. Director (GA&FAA), MoES, New Delhi.
- 2. Dr. N. Khare, Sct 'G' & Transparency Officer, MoES, New Delhi.
- 3. PPS to JS, MoES, New Delhi.

4. In Charge IT Section is requested to upload this reply on website www.moes.gov



Government of India **Ministry of Earth Sciences Departmental Accounting Organization** O/o Controller of Accounts Room No. A-20, Mausam Bhawan Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110003

## Pr.AO/MoES/Admn/RTI/2018-19/ 370

Dated:- 08.06.2018

To

Dr. E. Haque CPIO, **RTI** Cell M/o Earth Sciences Lodhi Road, New Delhi-03

## Subject:- Non-payment of Bill submitted by M/o Axis Infoline Pvt. Ltd. -reg.

Sir.

Please refer to letter No. AIPL: Earth Sciences:2k18:pay:18052018 dated 18.05.2018 of M/s Axis Infoline Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi forwarded by RTI Cell, M/o Earth Sciences for information regarding subject cited above under the RTI Act-2005.

In this regard, Principal Accounts Officer(Admn), M/o Earth Sciences placed supply order vide PrAO/MoES/Admn/Local Purchase/2014-15 dated 17.02.2015 to M/s Axis Infoline Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi for supply of Samsung Microwave oven for O/o CA, MoES as per Firm Quotation No. INFO/E&S/2015 dated 10.02.2015, but company did not supply item to this office. Firm also accepted that they are unable to supply the oven as the same was not available in their stock vide Ref. No. INFO/E&S/2015 dated 26.02.2015(copy placed). Firm never contacted this office for this purpose. Now firm has made false allegation of non-payment bill for the item they never delivered. Firm may please be informed accordingly and warned against such malpractices in future against Government of India.

2. This is for your information and necessary action.

Yours sincerely

M - huker Sr. Accounts Officer, 8 Pr.AO(Admn.), MoES

4100/RT1/2018 Copy to 1. PA to CA for information

Re Gorward Shis letter for the applicant Sh. means